

No. 23-925

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE MCCORMICK, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNE MARIE LOFASO	LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
WEST VIRGINIA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
UNIVERSITY	CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
COLLEGE OF LAW	DAVID WREESMAN
U.S. SUPREME COURT	JONES DAY
LITIGATION CLINIC	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
101 Law Center Dr.	Washington, DC 20001
Morgantown, WV 26056	(202) 879-3939
	ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO SEW UP THE RECOGNIZED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO HALVE <i>FLORES-ORTEGA</i> ’S DEFINITION, LIKE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S, IS WRONG.....	7
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IM- PORTANT AND LIKELY TO RECUR	11
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S VEHICLE ARGUMENT STALLS FROM THE GET-GO	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bednarski v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 364 F. App'x 972 (6th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Kapelioujnyi v. United States</i> , 422 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	12
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 783 F. App'x 886 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	1, 3, 8, 10, 12
<i>Rojas-Medina v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Spence v. United States</i> , 68 F. App'x 669 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	12
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 665 F. App'x 356 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6–7
<i>United States v. Cong Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 631 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Shedrick</i> , 493 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Tighe</i> , 91 F.4th 771 (5th Cir. 2024)	6–7
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
